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III. INTRODUCTION

Ellen Levack, individually, and as trustee of the Levack Family Trust (hereinafter,
collectively, “Ms. Levack™) submits this brief.

While building a house upon his narrow lakefront lot, Defendant John Leach
(hereinafter, “Leach”™) built three walls in the vicinity of the boundary between his parcel
and Ms. Levack’s parcel. Leach built each of these walls in flagrant violation of the
Mason County Zoning Code’s development regulations, the Mason County Shoreline
Master Program use regulations, and Fawn Lake’s restrictive covenants. Leach built
these walls without obtaining the required permits, without proper engineering, and in
violation of applicable setback requirements.

The trial court awarded Leach title to a portion of Ms. Levack’s property up to a
line drawn between two iron pipes located in the vicinity of the property boundaries (the
Pipe to Pipe line). Ms. Levack concedes that there is sufficient evidence in the record to
support this aspect of the trial court’s award.

However, even with the boundary so adjusted, Leach’s walls each still trespassed
onto Ms. Levack’s property. Ms. Levack accordingly asked the trial court to order Leach
to remove the walls. The trial court refused to order Leach to remove two of the walls.
Ignoring Mason County’s Correction Notice directed to Leach, which required Leach to
either obtain a permit for or to remove the walls, and acting under the rule articulated in
Arnold v. Melani, the trial court instead ordered Ms. Levack to transfer to Leach an
additional section of her property beyond the Pipe to Pipe line up to the face of two of the
walls.

This Court should reverse this portion of the trial court’s judgment. Leach should
be required to remove all of the walls. If Leach wishes to rebuild them, he should be
allowed to do so—but only after obtaining the required permits, only after submitting
properly engineered construction plans, and only if they are located in compliance with

all applicable setbacks.
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encroachments have
materially impacted both
the value and use of Lot 8.

From November 1998, and

continuously up to the time of the
filing of this action on April 7,
2009, Leach occupied the portion
of Lot 8 up to the fence, along the
Pipe to Pipe line, in a manner that
was open, obvious, actual hostile,
exclusive, and continuous. This
continuous period was greater than
10 years.

#6

Leach has established by clear,
cogent, and convincing evidence
that the true, legal boundary
between Lot8 and Lot9 is the
Pipe to Pipe line, under the
doctrine of adverse possession,
based both on acts from 1985 to
November 1998, and also,
independently, on acts from
November 1998 to April 7, 2009.

#7

Under the equitable analysis of
Proctor v. Huntington, 169 Wn.2d
491 (2010), and Arnold v. Melani,
75 Wn.2d 143, 449P.2d 800
(1968), as interpreted by the
Proctor court, this court declines
to issue an injunction requiring
Leach to remove the portions of
the poured concrete wall and
cottage block wall which encroach
past the Pipe to Pipe line, and
which thus constitute a common
law trespass.

The trial court’s findings
do not support this
conclusion.

#10

Plaintiffs” claims to quiet title are
dismissed, . ...

The Court’s decision to
grant this relief is not
supported by its findings

#11

Plaintiffs’ claims for indemnity are
dismissed.

The Court’s decision to
grant this relief is not
supported by the findings.

V. FACTS
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The parties own adjoining lots located on Fawn Lake, in Mason County,
Washington.  The Petitioner, Ellen Levack, through the Levack Family Trust,
(hereinafter, collectively “Ms. Levack™) owns Lot 8 and the Defendant, John Leach,
(hereinafter, “Leach™) owns Lot 9.

Leach purchased Lot 9 in 1996." Ex. 7. At the time he purchased the Lot, the Lot
was undeveloped.

Ms. Levack bought Lot 8 in September 1998.> Ex. 1. See also RP 418:12-18. At
the time she purchased this Lot, there was a mobile home located upon it. RP 421:1-4.
In October 1998, Ms. Levack rented the mobile home to a tenant. RP 423:10-11. In
2001, the tenant moved out, and the mobile home was removed. RP 159:7-160:2. Lot 8
has since been unoccupied.

A. Mason County’s Development Regulation Code, Mason County’s

Shoreline Master Program Use Regulations, and the Fawn Lake Restrictive Covenants all
impose setback requirements.

Any person desiring to develop a lot located on Fawn Lake is required to satisfy
three different sets of regulatory requirements: Mason County’s development regulations,
Mason County Shoreline Master Program use regulations, and Fawn Lake’s restrictive
covenants.

First, the lot-owner must comply with Mason County’s development regulations,

which establish rules governing all development occurring in Mason County. See Mason

' John and Marilyn Leach actually bought Lot 9. Marilyn Leach has since passed away. See Finding of
Fact No. 2. For simplicity, all references to the Leaches are to John Leach.

2 Ms. Levack and her now deceased husband, Robert, actually bought Lot 8. Ex. 1. In 2003, after the
Levacks learned that Mr. Levack was suffering from a terminal illness, they formed the Levack Family
Trust. Ex.2. The Levacks then conveyed title to the property into the Trust, of which Ms. Levack is
Trustee. See Finding of Fact No. 1. For simplicity, all references to the Levacks and the trust are to
“Ms. Levack.”
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County Code?, § 17.01 et seq. Second, because these lots are located on the lake, a lot-
owner seeking to develop his or her property must also comply with the provisions of the
Shoreline Management Act, as set forth in Mason County Shoreline Master Program use
regulations. Mason County Code, Ch. 17.50. Finally, all Fawn Lake lot owners are also
subject to and must comply with the private restrictive covenants that govern the
development of property in the Fawn Lake subdivision. Ex. 24.

The Fawn Lake area is zoned Rural Residential 5, which requires two acre
minimum lot sizes with a five acre average density. RP 195:6-11. The lots located in
Fawn Lake are much smaller than lots that could be created today under that zoning. /d.

Leach’s lot, as platted, is approximately 50 feet wide—the minimum width
necessary under the County’s development regulations for the county to issue a building
permit for any lot. Ex. 3; Mason County Code § 17.04.223(B). See also RP 195:12-14.
The County’s shoreline use regulations also require all lots to be at least 50-feet-wide,
both at the water and at the home site location. Mason County Code § 17.50; RP 195:16-
19. Any action on a lot less than 50 feet wide would require a variance from a hearing
examiner. RP 195:15-18.

Mason County’s development regulations require a person desiring to build
“structures” upon a lot to first apply for and obtain a building permit. Mason County
Code, §17.06.010 (definition of “structure™); RP 299:1-5; RP 302:10-13. In particular,
any lot-owner proposing to build a retaining wall greater than 4 feet in height, or any
retaining wall which supports a surcharge, is required to submit a properly engineered

building plan, and then to obtain a permit. RP 130:1-8; RP 133:16-18, RP 297:10-20.

* The Mason County’s Code is available online: http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=16478.
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Mason County’s development regulations require concrete walls retaining dirt to
be reinforced with steel in order to withstand the tension placed by the dirt pressing on
one face of the wall. RP 133:18-24. Mason County’s development regulations also
require any such wall’s footing to be embedded a minimum of 18 inches into undisturbed
soil. RP 123:18-22; RP 220:19-21. These rules take into account the fact that retaining
walls have a high potential for failure if they are not built properly. RP 121:15-16. Both
the concrete and cottage block walls built by Mr. Leach on the Levack property on Lot 8
are over four-feet-tall, and support a surcharge, such that they require a permit.
RP 219:22-23 — 220:17-18.

Mason County development regulations also impose setback requirements. These
regulations define “side yard setback™ as:

[T]he space extending the full width of the lot between a structure or

building and the side lot line and measured perpendicular to the building

to the closest point of the side lot line. This side yard setback is the
closest distance from the structure to the side lot line.

Mason County Code § 17.06.010 (definition of “side yard” and “side yard setback™).
Under the development regulations, retaining walls over 30-inches-high are “structures”
which must not be located within an applicable side-yard setback. RP 216:15-16.

The Mason County Code’s development regulations provide for a minimum ten
foot side yard setback, but allow for that setback to be reduced to five feet on narrow lots

like Leach’s:

Exception to the side yard standard is allowed on a parcel with a lot width
up to one hundred feet at the building site: the required side yard setback
for residential dwelling and accessory structures shall be equal to ten
percent of the lot width but in no case shall be less than five feet from the
property line.
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Mason County Code § 17.04.223(d). The Mason County Code, although authorizing
some reductions in the side yard setback, provides that the minimum setback is five feet

from the property line:

The side yard setback shall not be less than five feet distance from the
property line.

Code § 17.05.034(d).

Because these properties are located on the lakeshore, they are also subject to
Mason County’s shoreline use regulations. See Mason County Code, Chapter 17.50. See
also RP 329:10-14 (all of Lot 9 lies within 200 feet of the lakeshore, and thus the
shoreline use regulations apply to the entire lot). Like Mason County’s development
regulations, the shoreline use regulations impose setback requirements which apply to
any “structure,” which term the shoreline use regulations define as anything constructed
upon the ground to a height of more than 30 inches above average grade. Mason County
Code § 17.50.060 (Residential Development, § 9). See also RP 190:12-22. The side yard
setback applicable to single family urban residential development in the shoreline area is
five feet. Mason County Code § 17.50.060 (table); RP 190:5-11. This five foot setback
applies to all three of the walls which Leach installed on Ms. Levack’s property.
RP 191:2-7.

Finally, all properties in Fawn Lake are subject to restrictive covenants. Trial
Ex.24. The deed by which Leach purchased on its face noted that Leach’s right to
develop his lot was subject to rules established by the Fawn Lake Maintenance
Commission. Ex. 7. See also RP 273:11-16. Fawn Lake’s covenants require a 10 foot

side yard set back. Ex. 24, p. 3; RP 242:4-6.
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As the owner of a narrow lot situated on the lakefront, Mr. Leach was acutely
aware of all of the applicability of all of these regulations. RP 246:13-15; RP 247:1-4.
For example, the building permit which Mason County issued to Leach on its face
notified him of the existence and nature of the setbacks imposed by Mason County’s
development regulations. Ex. 8 (Permit Condition 4) (“Proposed structure or any portion
thereof greater than 30 inches in height from grade line, must maintain a minimum of five
feet setback from all property lines, easements, and ten feet from all county and state
roads right of ways”™).

Leach also was well aware that the development of his property was subject to
Mason County’s shoreline use regulations. Prior to even purchasing, Leach had
submitted an application for a shoreline substantial development permit to Mason
County. Ex.5. Leach had also applied to Mason County for a variance from the
shoreline setback imposed by its shoreline use regulations. Ex. 11 (Stipulated Fact
No. 1). Leach asked the Levacks to, and the Levacks did, write a letter supporting his
request for a variance from the shoreline setback to Mason County. Ex. 13 (last page).

Mason County granted the variance. Ex. 11 (Stipulated Fact No. 2). On the face
of the shoreline permit which it issued to Leach, it specifically advised Leach that any
structure he built on his property greater than 30 inches in height needed to comply with
setback requirements. RP 25:15-28:2.

The Department of Ecology stepped in to reverse Mason County’s granting of
Leach’s shoreline variance, and purported to deny it. /d. (Stipulated Fact No. 3). The
dispute settled with Leach stipulating to the entry of an agreed order which required

Leach not to disturb any vegetation waterward of an existing Douglas Fir tree, and to
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prepare and file a deed restriction for the purpose of providing future owners of his
property notice that it was subject to this requirement. /d. Leach was thus well aware that
shoreline use setback regulations applied to the development of his property.

Finally, Leach knew the Fawn Lake restrictive covenants applied a ten foot side
yard setback to his property. In October 1998, Leach had obtained the written approval
of the owner of Lot 10 (which abutted Leach’s property to the west) to build to within
five feet of their property line, notwithstanding the fact that the Fawn Lake restrictive
covenants required a ten foot setback. The owner of Lot 10 wrote:

[TThis letter attests to my approval for you to build your house to five feet

from the property line between our properties. It is my understanding that

this is in accord with Mason County setback. However, [it] is not within
the existing Fawn Lake covenants.

Ex. 15. In addition to having affirmatively sought relief from the Fawn Lake ten foot
side yard setback requirement from his other neighbor, Leach also demonstrated his
familiarity with the “Fawn Lake rules™ at trial. RP 893:23.

Although Leach sought permission to ignore the ten foot side yard setback from
the owner of Lot 10, Mr. Leach did not apply to the Fawn Lake Maintenance Association
for relief from this setback requirement with respect to his common boundary with
Ms. Levack’s lot, and the Fawn Lake Maintenance Association never approved the
construction of any walls along the boundary line between Lot 8 and Lot 9. RP 244:2-5.
Mr. Leach also did not seek to obtain, nor did he obtain, a letter similar to that which he
obtained from the owner of Lot 10 from Ms. Levack. RP 248:2-7.

In sum: (1) Mason County’s development regulations, Mason County’s shoreline
use regulations, and the Fawn Lake restrictive covenants regulated Leach’s development

of Lot 9; (2) these regulations required Leach to obtain a permit before constructing
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retaining walls, required Leach to have an engineer design the walls, and imposed other
substantive requirements on how he constructed the walls; (3) these regulations required
Leach to build the walls either five feet (Mason County) or ten feet (Fawn Lake
restrictive covenants) from the boundary between his lot and Ms. Levack’s lot; and
(4) Leach was well aware that these regulations applied to construction occurring on his
narrow waterfront lot.

B. Leach obtains a building permit for. and builds a house, on Lot 9.

In 1998, Leach submitted a building permit application for the construction of a
single family residence to Mason County. Trial Exhibit 8. See also RP 274:15-25. The
building permit issued by the County, on its face, noted that any proposed structure, or
any portion thereof greater than 30 inches in height from grade line must maintain a
minimum of a five foot set back from all property lines. /d. See also RP 281:5-10.

Leach did not have a surveyor locate or stake the boundaries of his property
before beginning construction. RP 350:8-10. Instead, Leach strung a line from the pipe
that he believed to monument the border of his lot on the road to the pipe he believed to
monument the corner of his lot at the lake. RP 349:11-15. Other than running a string
between the two pipes, Leach never installed any other kinds of marking to show the
property line. RP 369:12-16.

While he was laying string lines, Leach strung a line 5 feet from the boundary of
his Lot and that of Lot 10 to mark the setback line on that side of his property.
RP 742:24-743:8. Leach did not run a similar string or otherwise attempt to mark the
setback line along the boundary between his property and Ms. Levack’s property.

RP 349:21-24. When Leach’s contractor was doing work on the concrete wall, there
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were no markers, or strings, or lines, or anything showing where the five foot setback was
on the property line. RP 742:24-743:3.

Leach’s contractor, John Reidel of Evergreen Contractors, was not, in Leach’s
opinion, an “honest operator.” RP 373:1-3. Despite this, Leach had his contractor begin
construction.

Leach’s contractor invoiced Leach promptly after completing each portion of the
work the contractor performed on his property. RP 373:15-19. Leach sometimes paid
Reidel in cash to avoid paying sales taxes. Ex. 14 (Check made payable to cash for
invoiced amounts without sales tax).

Leach’s contractor took well over a year to complete work on the house. Mason
County approved Leach’s house for occupancy on April 14, 2000. Ex. 8. See also
RP 306:2-5.

C. Without obtaining a permit. in violation of code requirements. and in
violation of setbacks. Leach builds three walls along the border of Lot 8.

While he was building his house, Leach also built three retaining walls in the
vicinity of the boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9.

Leach first built a concrete retaining wall. The concrete retaining wall is
approximately six feet in height from present grade. RP 129:12. It is eight feet high
measured from the top of the footing to the top of the wall. RP 129:16. It has a footing
which extends out from the wall an additional 3 %2 inches. RP 120:1-3. The concrete
wall is depicted in a photograph that was admitted as part of Exhibit 31. RP 118:22—
RP 119:8.

Second, Leach built a rock retaining wall below and to the east (Ms. Levack’s)

side of the concrete retaining wall. This wall was built to provide some support for the
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footing of the improperly constructed concrete wall. RP 738:8-22. The rock wall is
shown in that same photograph below the concrete retaining wall.

Finally, Leach built a cottage block retaining wall. This wall runs southward
from approximately the end of the concrete and rock retaining walls towards the
shoreline.

The plot plan which Leach submitted to Mason County for his house does not
describe the fact that Leach was proposing to build any of these walls. Ex. 13. See also
RP 348:17-349:10. The building permit which Leach submitted to Mason County for his
proposed house did not describe the fact that Leach was proposing to build any of these
walls. See Ex. 8.

Leach did not obtain the permits required from Mason County before constructing
any of these walls. RP 220:22-24, see also RP 344:11-13; 20-24. Leach did not have an
engineer design these walls. RP 127:18-128:2. See also RP 352:16-353:11. Leach
never applied for, much less was granted, any variances from any of the setback
requirements. RP 334:3-8.

Leach testified that he did not recall telling the Levacks that he intended to locate
a concrete wall close to his side of the property line. RP 388:4-6; RP 889:1-13.
According to Leach, he did ask the Levacks if his contractor could install a rock retaining
wall and backfill on their property. They told him he could not do so. RP 343:15-19.

Ms. Levack testified that, even before the Levacks had purchased Lot 8, Leach
told the Levacks “that he wanted to put a wall in next to the line to cover his driveway
up.” RP425:16-21. Right after the Levacks purchased their lot, they had another

conversation with Leach where he took the Levacks down by the water and pointed at a
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little fence and asked us if the Levacks agreed that it was the property line. The Levacks
told Leach that they did not agree that it was the property line, because the Levacks
“didn’t have a clue” where the property line was located. RP 424:15-16. The Levacks
told Leach that he had to have the boundary surveyed so that they would both know
exactly where the property line actually was before they could agree he could put in any
wall. RP 424:13-20; RP 426:11-13.

Also beginning in September 1999, Leach had several conversations with the
Levacks in which he told them that survey pins had been placed to mark the property
line. RP 438:13-18; RP 440:12-13; RP 445:15-17. Leach’s comments led the Levacks to
believe that Leach had had the record boundary line surveyed and marked, when in fact
Leach had never had the boundary line surveyed or marked. Id.

L. The concrete wall.

An employee of Leach’s contractor testified that he dropped off the forms
for the footings for the concrete wall on April 12, 1999. RP 757:7-11. Photographs
dated April 25, 1999 show that on that date work had begun pouring concrete for the
foundation for Leach’s house, but the photographs do not show any work having begun
on the construction of a concrete retaining wall. Ex. 27. RP 385:14-25. RP 386:14-16.
Reidel first invoiced Leach for work on the concrete retaining wall on August 10, 1999.
Ex. 14. See also RP 373:22-374:7.

The concrete wall constructed by Mr. Leach’s contractor is eight feet tall
from the top of the footing to the top of the wall. RP 477:5-11. The wall is only eight
inches wide, instead of the 12 inches provided by the Concrete Reinforcing Steel Institute

guidelines for construction of such walls. RP 125:15-16. Mason County inspectors
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found no evidence of reinforcing steel, or rebar at the concrete wall. RP 127:10. Leach
did not embed the footing into native soils as required by code. RP 123:23-124:3.
Instead, the footing for the concrete wall was poured on grade, which Leach’s engineer
conceded to be an improper construction technique. RP 809:17-24. Because the footing
was not embedded into the grade, the wall is at risk of sliding. RP 738:8-22.

Leach did not provide sufficient horizontal reinforcing to the wall to resist
shrinkage cracks. RP 125:17-20. As of 2010, the concrete retaining wall had developed
numerous cracks. RP 125:17-20.  The failure to provide adequate horizontal
reinforcement also suggests Leach failed to provide sufficient vertical reinforcement to
the wall. RP 125:20-23. The concrete wall is over stressed and does not comply with the
code. RP 133:8-9.

Leach placed backfill behind the concrete wall without properly
compacting it. RP 135:17-18. Leach did not install a footing drain to dispose of water
accumulating behind the wall. RP 138:17-18.

Leach uses the space on the top of this wall to park his recreational
vehicle. See Appendix A. Pursuant to county regulations, Leach is required to site the
wall at least five feet from the property boundary. RP 328:14-23. The large concrete
retaining wall, on top of which Leach parks his recreational vehicle, encroaches 3.2 feet
east of the property line of record as set forth in the plat map. RP 83:10-18.

Because the existing wall is failing, it is undisputed that Leach will be
required to take some action with respect to it. At trial, Leach had an engineer testify
about the cost to repair the existing concrete wall, and the cost of building a code

compliant new wall. RP 763:19-22. The engineer’s proposal for repairing the existing
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wall involves using a steel rod as a tie back metal whaler across the front of the wall,
which would be attached to a concrete base placed behind the wall, called a concrete dead
man. RP 768:12-17.

The existence of the wall constructed by Mr. Leach will preclude
Ms. Levack from performing any excavation on her property for a distance equal to the
height of the wall. RP 154:20-21.

2 The rock wall.

Leach subsequently built a rock wall to the east, or on Ms. Levack’s side
of, the concrete wall. Leach placed fill behind the rock wall to a depth of at least 48
inches. RP 28:7-11. Leach’s contractor built the rock wall after realizing he had failed to
properly embed the footing on the concrete wall. RP 738:20-22. The rock wall
encroaches 6.42 and 7.36 feet over the property line shown on the plat map. RP 85:5-23.

Leach assumed that his contractor built the rock wall in order to conceal
the bottom four feet of the concrete wall. RP 350:17-24. Because the Levacks had
unambiguously told Leach that they did not want him disturbing their property, Leach
was surprised to discover that his contractor had built this wall. RP 351:10-14. Despite
his surprise, Leach testified that he never discussed the construction or location of the
rock wall with his contractor. RP 352:2-8.

Because the concrete wall was originally built on grade, the rock retaining
wall provides no support to the concrete wall. RP 129:4-8. Removal of the rock wall
would expose the entire 8 foot cement wall. RP 129:16.

Leach’s engineer did not do any actual engineering analysis of the existing

wall. RP 815:14-16. However, Leach’s engineer has recommended that the rock wall
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should not be removed without strengthening or replacing the concrete wall. RP 151:20-
23.

3. The cottage block wall.

Finally, Leach built a cottage block wall that extends lakeward from the
end of the concrete wall. Ex. 3. Mason County’s building regulations required Leach to
apply for and obtain a permit before building this wall. RP 318:11-19; RP 328:14-23;
RP 332:15-333:1. Leach did not obtain such a permit. RP 333:12-15.

This wall should have been set back five feet from the property line.
RP 318:20-22. The wall extends 3.41 feet over the property line shown on the plat map.
RP 86:5-18. The cottage block wall also intrudes into the 40 foot shoreline setback
imposed by Mason County. RP 332:22 to 333:1. Leach has also built stairs behind the
cottage block wall that intrude within these setbacks. RP 333:2-11.

D. In March 2009, Ms. Levack first learns of the location of the walls in
relation to the property boundary and files this lawsuit.

In March 2009, Ms. Levack had the property surveyed as the first step towards
building a house on Lot 8. RP 78:11-14. As a result of the survey, Ms. Levack first
learned of the walls in relation to the location of the property boundary:

Ellen Levack’s first indication that . . . there were encroachments (other

than the rock buttress) onto Lot 8 beyond the deeded boundary, was the
March 2009 survey.

FoF q 24. See also RP 82:19-83:2.

Ms. Levack promptly reported what she had discovered to Mason County. On
April 1, 2009, Mason County notified Leach that the walls had been constructed without
approved building permits in violation of Mason County Code. Ex. 16. Mason County

notified Leach that he needed to promptly apply for a permit. Id.
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Leach has never filed a permit application. RP 221:10-11; RP 353:15-354:7.
Leach’s engineer has never provided Mason County with any kind of analysis of the wall
system or how it should be fixed. RP 807:21-808:13. Instead, Leach persuaded the
county to suspend all enforcement action pending resolution of the issue of where the
boundary is actually located. RP 226:24-227:9.

E. Leach counterclaims asserting title to the portion of Lot 8 lying to the west
of a line drawn between two old pipes.

On April 7, 2009, Ms. Levack filed a complaint seeking to quiet her title in Lot 8,
and asking that Mr. Leach be required to remove the walls. CP 289-93. Leach answered,
asserting claims of adverse possession and mutual recognition and acquiescence.
CP 282-88.

Leach claimed title up to a line between the two old pipes located in the vicinity
of the corners of the property. Leach based his claim to title up to the Pipe to Pipe line
based largely on the existence of old fences that had been constructed and maintained on
the property well before Ms. Levack purchased it, and upon the testimony of the prior
owners of Lot 8, who testified that they believed that they only owned up to this old fence
line. See RP 541:8-543:21; RP 591:15-18; RP 626:1-627:15; RP 674:14-675:3; and
RP 677:17-678:14.

F. The trial court finds that Leach has established his claim to title up to the
Pipe to Pipe line.

This matter was tried to the trial court in January and February 2012. The trial
court orally announced its decision on April 25, 2012. CP 97 et seq. The trial court

found that Leach has established his claim of title up to the Pipe to Pipe line. CP 100.
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G. Without considering the issues of whether the trial court should order
Leach to remove his walls because they violate applicable setbacks. or whether Mason
County would order Leach to remove his walls for this reason, the trial court finds. under
Arnold v. Melani, that Ms. Levack should be required to convey property beyond the Pipe
to Pipe line, up to the edge of the concrete and cottage block walls, to L.each.

After finding that the Pipe to Pipe line constituted the boundary, the trial court
noted that each of the walls constructed by Leach extended beyond the Pipe to Pipe line
onto Ms. Levack’s property:

[T]he concrete wall, plus its footing, goes over the Pipe to Pipe line by

roughly 6 ' inches; the cottage block wall is over the Pipe to Pipe line by

20 % inches; and the rock wall is over the Pipe to Pipe line by three feet, 9
Y2 inches.

CP 100-101. Without pausing to first consider whether Leach had built these walls in
violation of Mason County’s or Fawn Lake’s setback requirements, and would need to
remove them on that account, the trial court entered into an analysis of the factors set
forth in Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.2d 908, 449 P.2d 800, 450 P.2d 815
(1968) to determine whether it should require Ms. Levack to convey to Leach the
portions of the walls extending beyond the Pipe to Pipe line. CP 101.

The trial court entered Findings and Conclusions and its Judgment, which had
been prepared by Leach, on November 2, 2012. CP 1 et seq. See Appendix D. First, the
trial court entered Findings in support of its determination that Leach had acquired title to
a portion of Lot 8 extending up to the Pipe to Pipe line. Findings of Fact 3-22 (CP 9-14).
The trial court then found that the first time Ms. Levack actually became aware of the
location of the walls in relation to the property boundary occurred in March 2009, as a

result of the survey that she had performed. Findings of Fact 23-24 (CP 14).
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The trial court’s Findings note that Leach had built these walls in violation of
applicable setback requirements, but found that any action to enforce the setbacks had to
be taken by the county:

21 Mason County has jurisdiction over code enforcement at Lot 8 and
Lot 9. Prior to April 9, 2009, Mason County issued a Notice of Violation
regarding the poured concrete wall, based on deficiencies in permitting
and/or alleged deficiencies in construction.

28.  Any code enforcement action that Mason County takes regarding
the poured concrete wall, or any other structure, can be take only against
the title owner of the land on which the structure exists, and not against a
neighboring property.

Findings of Fact 27-28 (CP 14-15). The trial court found that the concrete retaining wall
had not been constructed to code standards:

29.  Based on the expert testimony from professional engineers retained

by both parties. . . the poured concrete wall likely does not need applicable

codes for walls which are more than four feet above grade. However, the
poured concrete wall is not at risk of any imminent failure.

Finding of Fact 29 (CP 15).

The trial court required Leach to remove the rock wall. See FoF 34; CoL 8.
However, the trial court found that Leach had not acted negligently with respect to the
location and construction of the poured concrete wall and cottage block wall, or with
respect to the fact that those walls, and the concrete wall’s footing, extends past the Pipe
to Pipe line:

33.  The Leaches did not act negligently, recklessly, or intentionally, or

“wrongfully” as that term is defined in RCW 4.24.630(1) with respect to

the location in construction of the poured concrete wall and cottage block

wall, or with respect to the fact that those walls, and the poured walls
footings, extend a few inches past the Pipe to Pipe line.
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Findings of Fact 33 (CP 16). The court found it would be “impractical” for Leach to be
required to remove the concrete wall and cottage block wall to the extent they encroached
past the Pipe to Pipe line:

35.  The impact to Leach if the court were to order removal of all
encroachments past the Pipe to Pipe line would be significant. Removal
of such encroachments would require removal of the rock buttress, poured
concrete wall, and the cottage block wall, an effort which would cost
approximately $40,000.00, and perhaps much more. The removal would
also risk damage to the Leach residence and its foundation, and risk injury
to Lot 8 as well. Moving the poured concrete wall would be impractical
regardless of whether or not the rock buttress remains in place or is
removed.

Findings of Fact35 (CP 16-17). The trial court also purported to find that these
encroachments did not have any significant impact on Ms. Levack’s ability to use her

long, narrow waterfront lot:

The encroachments of the poured concrete wall face and footing and the
cottage block wall face past the Pipe to Pipe line do not have any material
impact on the value or use of Lot 8; the impacts are de minimis at best.

Findings of Fact 36 (CP 17).

In its Conclusions of Law, the court first concluded that Leach had established his
claim to title up to the Pipe to Pipe line. Conclusions of Law 2-6 (CP 17-18). It then
made the following Conclusion of Law:

Under the equitable analysis of Proctor v. Huntington, 169 Wn.2d 491
(2010), and Arnoldv. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968), as
interpreted by the Proctor court, this court declines to issues an injunction
requiring Leach to remove the portions of the poured concrete wall and
cottage block wall which encroach past the Pipe to Pipe line, and which
thus constitute a common law trespass. The court instead elects to award
damages of $3,000.00 to Levack, and further directs that Leach shall pay
the expense of a survey to locate a new boundary line between Lot 8 and
Lot 9 [along the Pipe to Pipe line], and—in between those locations—shall
extend eastward to the extent necessary to enclose the cottage block wall
and the poured concrete wall (including footing). This new boundary
(“the adjudicated boundary line”) shall be the real, true, legal boundary
between Lot 8 and Lot 9.
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Conclusions of Law 8 (CP 19). The operative language of the court’s Judgment mirrors
the language of this Conclusion of Law. Judgment, § 1A (CP 20). See Appendix E.
Ms. Levack timely filed a Notice of Appeal.
VI. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

I Should Leach have been required to remove the concrete and cottage
block walls which he constructed in violation of Mason County’s development
regulations, Mason County’s shoreline use regulations, and the Fawn Lake restrictive
covenants?

Answer: Yes. Leach built these walls in flagrant defiance of the foregoing
regulations. He should have been required to remove them.

2 Should the trial court have considered whether Mason County would
require Leach to remove these walls?

Answer: Yes. Ifthe trial court did not order Leach to remove the walls, it should
have considered whether Mason County would order Leach to remove them. Pursuant to
the Correction Notice issued by the County, Leach is required to either obtain a permit or
remove them. Because Leach built these walls in violation of County setback
requirements, Leach cannot obtain a permit authorizing them to remain in their present
location. The trial court should have found that Leach would be required to remove the
walls, and that this mooted his request that the trial court compel Ms. Levack to transfer
property past the Pipe to Pipe line on which the walls were built to Leach.

3. Should the trial court’s balancing of the equities, which rested upon the
incorrect assumption that Leach should and would be permitted to retain the walls, be

sustained?

APPELLANT ELLEN LEVACK’S OPENING BRIEF - 21



Answer: No. Because the trial court’s balancing of the equities was based upon
the fundamentally mistaken assumption that Leach would be allowed by Mason County
to retain these walls in place, the trial court erred by compelling Ms. Levack to sell
additional property to Leach in order to allow the walls to remain in place.

-+, Are the trial court’s findings of fact supported by evidence in the record,
and do the findings support the trial court’s conclusion that Leach had established each of
the five elements necessary to obtain equitable relief under Arnold v. Melani by clear and
convincing evidence?

Answer: No. The trial court made no findings as to whether Leach “took a
calculated risk,” “acted in bad faith,” or acted “indifferently” with respect to the location
of the walls. Therefore, the trial court’s findings fail to establish the first 4rnold element.
Similarly, the evidence in the record clearly established that these walls clearly affected
both the value of and Ms. Levack’s ability to use her property and that Mason County
would require Leach to remove the walls on the grounds that he had built them without
permits and in violation of the setback (such that cost was not an issue). The trial court
abused its discretion in granting relief under Arrnold.

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Although he had not pled a claim for such relief in his answer, CP 282-88, at trial
Leach invoked the rule articulated in Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 152, 437 P.2d 908.
449 P.2d 800, 450 P.2d 815 (1968) in order to have the trial court compel Ms. Levack to
transfer her property beyond the Pipe to Pipe line up to the edge of the walls to him,
rather than ordering him to remove the portion of those walls that trespassed upon

Ms. Levack’s property. Leach had the burden of proving each of the elements required to
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establish a right to relief under the rule articulated in Arnold by clear and convincing
evidence. Arnold, 75 Wn.2d at 152 (“[ T]he evidence of the elements listed above [must]
be clearly and convincingly proven by the encroacher”).

Because this case was tried to the trial court, this Court engages in a two step
process of review. First, it should review challenged factual findings to see whether they
are supported by evidence in the record. Because of relevant burden of proof is by clear
and convincing evidence, this Court should uphold the trial court’s factual findings only
if they are supported by evidence which makes them “highly probable.” In re Mueller,
140 Wn. App. 498, 505 § 16, 167 P.3d 568 (2007). This Court then reviews the trial
court’s conclusions of law de novo to determine whether they correctly state the law, and
whether the findings of fact support them. See, e.g., Anthis v. Copland, 173 Wn.2d 752,
755,270 P.3d 574 (2012).

The trial court’s decision to decline to issue an injunction requiring Leach to
remove the walls which intruded on Ms. Levack’s property and which were built in plain
violation of applicable setback requirements, and to compel Ms. Levack to transfer the
portion of her property on which these walls are built is reviewed for abuse of discretion.
Radach v. Gunderson, 39 Wn. App. 392, 399, 695 P.2d 128 (1985). A trial court abuses
its discretion if its decision is manifestly unreasonable or based on untenable grounds or
reasons. See, e.g., In re Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997). Moreover,
a court necessarily abuses its discretion where it bases its ruling “on an erroneous view of
the law.” Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’'n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299,

339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).
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VIII. ARGUMENT

A. Ms. Levack does not challenge the trial court’s decision to award Leach
title up to the Pipe to Pipe line.

The trial court properly considered and resolved the issue of the boundary
between Lot 8 and Lot 9. The trial court found that Leach had established his claim to
ownership up to a line between two pipes located the vicinity of the borders of Lot 8 and
Lot 9 under the theories of adverse possession and mutual recognition and acquiescence.
Based on the testimony of Lot 8 and Lot 9’s prior owners, Ms. Levack acknowledges that
there is sufficient evidence in the record to support the trial court’s judgment quieting
title up to the Pipe to Pipe line by mutual recognition and acquiescence. é
B. The trial court should have ordered Leach to remove the walls which he

illegally constructed without permits, without proper footings, engineering, backfill or
drainage, and in violation of setbacks.

Having resolved the location of the boundary, the trial court should then have
addressed and resolved the issue of how Mason County’s regulations and setback

requirements, and Fawn Lake’s restrictive covenants, applied to Leach’s walls.

* The trial court’s decision to award Leach title up to the “pipe to pipe” line was based on two different
theories. First, the trial court fixed the boundary based on an old fence, which had originally been
constructed in the mid 1980s, and which the then-property owners all testified they recognized as
constituting the boundary. See FoF 3-15 and CoL 2-4. Second, the trial court purported to fix the
boundary based on Leach’s construction activities. See FoF 16-18, 22 and CoL 5-6.

Ms. Levack concedes that substantial evidence in the record supports the trial court’s decision to
award Leach title up to the Pipe to Pipe line based on the prior owners’ mutual recognition and
acquiescence in the old fence as the boundary. However, Ms. Levack vigorously disputes the trial court’s
purporting to fix the boundary based on Leach’s construction activities.

The evidence presented at trial established that Leach’s contractor did not begin to lay the forms
for the footing for the concrete wall, the first of the three walls to be constructed, until April 12th, 1999.
RP 757:7-11. Leach thus began construction less than 10 years before April 7th, 2009, the date Ms. Levack
instituted this action. CP 289-93. The fact that, prior to April 7th, 1999 “soils were excavated and graded
along the length of the Pipe to Pipe line, and in such a way that soils on the Lot 8 side of the Pipe to Pipe
line were disturbed and covered with the excavation spoils from Lot 9,” FoF 17, does not rise to the level of
an actual, open and notorious, hostile, and exclusive possession sufficient to start the running of the 10 year
limitations period. Because the trial court’s Findings do not support the trial court’s conclusions of Law 5-
6, those conclusions should be reversed.
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Mason County’s development regulations and Mason County’s shoreline use
regulations each required Leach to apply for and obtain a permit from Mason County
before constructing each of these walls. RP 299:1-5; 302:10-13. In violation of these
requirements, Leach had not disclosed to Mason County his intent to construct these
walls when applying for a building permit for his residence, and had never submitted a
subsequent application for a permit to build these walls. Ex.’s 8, 13; RP 348:17-349:10;
RP 221:10-11; 353:15-354:7.

These walls did not comply with the substantive requirements of these regulations
either. In particular, the eight-foot-tall concrete retaining wall is only eight-inches-wide,
rather than the twelve inches that Mason County would have required. RP 125:15-16.
The wall was not properly reinforced with steel. RP 127:10. The wall was improperly
installed “on grade,” rather than being properly embedded in native soils. RP 738:8-22;
809:17-24. There are no footing drains. RP 138:178. The soils behind the wall were not
properly backfilled. RP 135:17-18.

As a result of the defects in its construction, the concrete wall had developed
cracks, and is failing. RP 125:17-20. Even Leach’s engineer acknowledged in her
testimony that the wall was not built in compliance with code requirements, and is failing
in a manner that must be addressed. RP 807:21-810:16; 816:4-11 (“Q: The existing wall
doesn’t come close to being to code, does it? A: Probably not.”)

Finally, even though Leach knew full well about the side yard set backs provided
for in the Mason County development regulations, shoreline use regulations, and the
Fawn Lake restrictive covenants, Leach made no effort to ensure that these walls were

constructed on his side of the setback. Leach did not have the boundaries or setback lines

APPELLANT ELLEN LEVACK’S OPENING BRIEF - 25



surveyed before allowing his contractor to begin construction on his lot. RP 350:8-10. In
particular, Leach knew that his contractor had marked the setback line on the other side
of his property, but that his contractor had not marked a setback line on Ms. Levack’s
side of his property. RP 349:21-24. And Leach did nothing when he saw that his
contractor had built the rock wall not only in violation of the applicable setback, but on
what he believed and understood to be Ms. Levack’s property. FoF 34.

Under these facts, the trial court should have granted Ms. Levack relief.
Ms. Levack, as a neighboring property owner whose property is directly impacted, had
standing to obtain relief based on Leach’s violation of these regulations. A “[v]iolation
of a zoning ordinance...is a continuing violation, the remedy for which is an
injunction.” Larsen v. Town of Colton, 94 Wn. App. 383, 392, 973 P.2d 1066 (1999).
“An action for injunctive relief is an appropriate way for an aggrieved property owner to
contest erection of a structure he believes to be in violation of a zoning ordinance.” Id. at
391. See also RCW 90.58.230. (Private right of action for violation of Shoreline
Management Act).

This Court has expressly held that a neighboring property owner has a private
right to enforce zoning regulations, including setbacks. Radach v. Gunderson, 39 Wn.
App. 392, 695 P.2d 128 (1985). Reversing a trial court’s refusal to grant relief to a
neighboring property owner who filed an action to require the removal of a structure built
in violation of setback, this Court held:

The Radachs sued to protect their view and to prevent the city from

allowing encroaching buildings to destroy the legally enforceable setback

line. Injunctions have often been used to protect such interests.

Department of Ecology v. Pacesetter Construction Company, 98 Wn.2d

203, 571 P.2d 196 (1977) [Supreme Court affirmed issuance of injunction
requiring removal of structure which, among other things, had been built
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in violation of a five foot side yard setback requirement]; Hunt v.
Anderson, 30 Wn. App. 437, 635 P.2d 156 (1981). Although the trial
court found that the injury did not devalue the Radachs’ property, a
demonstrable financial loss is not essential to support an injunctive
remedy for a zoning violation. Weltonv. 40 E. Oak St. Bldg. Corp,
70 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1934). The improper setback creates a continuing
condition which adversely affects the Radachs’ enjoyment of their
property. . . . In our view, the equities must be very compelling indeed to
avoid an injunction to correct a clear violation of a zoning ordinance.
Therefore, we generally agree that:

[A]n action for injunctive relief is the appropriate remedy of an aggrieved
property owner who seeks to bar the erection of a structure on adjoining or
nearby premises in violation of express zoning regulations.

Lesron, Jr., Inc. v. Feinberg, 13 A.D.2d 90, 95, 213 N.Y.S.2d, 602, 607
(1961).

Radach, 39 Wn. App. at 399-400.

Ms. Levack was entitled to an order requiring Leach to remove the walls which he
had constructed illegally, without permits, and in violation of the side yard setbacks
which Leach knew to apply to construction occurring on his property.

C. The trial court should have considered whether Mason County would
require Leach to remove the walls.

At a minimum, the trial court should have considered whether Mason County
would require Leach to remove these walls. The trial court needed to address this issue
because if Mason County were to require Leach to remove the walls, this would
completely undermine and moot Leach’s request that the trial court compel Ms. Levack
to transfer additional property beyond the Pipe to Pipe line to him for the purpose of
keeping those walls in place.

As the trial court recognized, Mason County had issued Leach a Correction

Notice. Ex. 17, FoF 27. Appendix C. The correction notice stated that Leach had built
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these walls without obtaining required permits, and that Leach either had to obtain a
permit or to remove the walls. /d.

Leach could not obtain a permit for any of his existing walls. Mason County’s
regulations require that all structures, such as these walls, be set back from the property
line. See Mason County Code 17.06.010. Although Mason County’s regulations provide
Mason County some leeway to relax the setback that might otherwise by required, they
clearly state that at least a 5 foot minimum side yard setback shall be enforced. See
Mason County Code 17.04.223(d); 17.05.034(d). Each of Leach’s walls is located
entirely within this minimum 5 foot side yard setback. Ex. 3. Because Leach built these
walls in the side yard setback area, he cannot qualify for a permit authorizing the
retention of these walls in their existing location. These walls must be removed.

If the trial court had addressed this issue, it should have found both that
Ms. Levack was entitled to the issuance of an injunction enforcing the Mason County
setback requirements, and that the Notice of Correction which Mason County had issued
to Leach would require these walls to be removed. These findings would have in turn
mooted the need for the trial court to address Leach’s request that the trial court order that
additional portions of Ms. Levack’s property be transferred to him.

In sum, the trial court should have ordered Leach to remove all of the walls which
he had illegally constructed. At a minimum the trial court should have found that Mason
County would require Leach to do so. Either of these findings would have mooted
Leach’s request that the trial court compel Ms. Levack to transfer property beyond the
Pipe to Pipe line, which the trial court found to constitute the border of the properties, to

Leach.
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D. The trial court abused its discretion in requiring Ms. Levack to convey a
portion of her property to Leach.

The trial court also abused its discretion in finding that Leach had satisfied each
of the elements described in Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.2d 908, 449 P.2d
800, 450 P.2d 815 (1968), and in requiring Ms. Levack to convey a portion of her
property past the Pipe to Pipe line to Leach.

Although he had not pled any such claim in his answer, CP 282-288, at trial
Leach invoked the equitable doctrine articulated by the Supreme Court in Arnold. Based
on this equitable doctrine, Leach asked the trial court to transfer additional portions of
Ms. Levack’s property beyond the Pipe to Pipe line to him, to allow him the possibility of
keeping the walls which he had constructed without a permit, and in violation of
applicable setbacks, in place.

In Arnold, the Washington Supreme Court held that, although a court will
normally issue an injunction to remove a structure encroaching on the land of its true
owner, a:

[M]andatory injunction can be withheld as oppressive when, as here, it

appears . . . that: (1) the encroacher did not simply take a calculated risk,

act in bad faith, or negligently, willfully or indifferently locate the

encroaching structure; (2) the damage to the land owner was slight and the

benefit of removal equally small; (3) there was ample remaining room for

a structure suitable for the area and no real limitation on the property’s

future use; (4) it is impractical to move the structure as built; and (5) there

is an enormous disparity in resulting hardships.

Arnold, 75 Wn.2d at 152. In order to invoke the equitable exception articulated by the
Supreme Court in Arnold, Leach had the burden of establishing every one of these five
elements by clear and convincing evidence. /d.

Here, the trial court, focusing solely upon Leach’s efforts to locate and mark the

Pipe to Pipe line, determined that Leach had established each of these elements. As a
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result, the trial court compelled Ms. Levack to transfer an additional portion of her
property to Leach, beyond that to which Leach had acquired title by adverse possession.
The trial court abused its discretion in finding that Leach had established each of
these factors by clear and convincing evidence, and in ordering Ms. Levack to give up
more of her property to Leach. The trial court’s judgment in this regard should be
reversed.
1. Leach took a calculated risk, acted in bad faith, and acted with
indifference to his obligations under the Mason County development setback regulations,

Mason County Shoreline use regulations, and the Fawn Lake restrictive covenants. by
constructing these walls.

The trial court simply did not properly conclude that Leach satisfied the first
Arnold factor. This factor required Leach to establish that:
(1) The encroacher did not simply take a calculated risk, act in bad

faith, or negligently, willfully or indifferently locate the encroaching
structure.

Arnold, 75 Wn.2d at 152 (emphasis added.)
The trial court entered a finding of fact that utterly failed to address any of the
highlighted elements:
39, The Leaches did not act negligently, recklessly, or intentionally, or
“wrongfully” as that term is defined in RCW 4.24.630(1) with respect to
the location in construction of the poured concrete wall and cottage block

wall, or with respect to the fact that those walls, and the poured walls
footings, extend a few inches past the Pipe to Pipe line.

FoF 33.

The trial court’s confusion on this issue is highlighted by the comments it made in
rendering its oral decision. In its oral decision, the trial court clearly articulated its
erroneous belief that the burden was on Ms. Levack to prove that Leach acted

negligently:
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[T]he Court would find that the, the concrete wall and the cottage block
wall—the concrete wall, the Court cannot find that Mr. Leach acted
negligently in placing that. It is six and a half inches. Actually the wall
itself is three inches over the Pipe to Pipe line, but the footing, I think is
three and a half inches, is what Mr. Holman said. And the fact that it is
that close to the Pipe to Pipe line, the Court cannot find that Mr. Leach
acted negligently and nor did the Court hear any testimony that would
support that he acted negligently in, in his contract or placing the concrete
wall there. Similarly for the cottage block wall.

CP 156-57.

However, the trial court went on to hold that Leach had acted
“negligently” with respect to the rock wall, based in substantial part on the fact
that Leach failed to obtain a permit for that wall:

The testimony the Court heard, however, for the rock retaining wall is
slightly different. The testimony that the Court heard was, first of all,
there was not a permit for the rock retaining wall and there needed to be,
there needed to be one. Um, there was conversation—excuse me, there
was testimony of conversation made with the contractor and Ms. Levack
regarding this rock retaining wall, and also with Mr. Leach.

Conversations between the contractor and the Levacks, and this came I
believe from Ms., Ms. Levack, was that this rock retaining wall needed to
be there to support the concrete wall, but, um, it should only be there for
just a few, for just a few months. It was not to be a permanent structure.
And Mr. Leach had indicated that he was surprised that they had actually
built it, because he thought that the, um, the Levacks had said, had said no.

Now, during the testimony, Mr. Leach had indicated that he was not happy
with this contractor. He indicated that he did not think that he did a lot of
things properly, and it’s clear from his testimony that he somewhat
ignored part of the construction here. So, although the Court cannot find
that he intentionally placed this rock retaining wall on Ms. Levack’s
property, the Court would find that he simply ignored the, this portion of
the construction and he did so I think knowing that there was a chance it
would not be inappropriate—that it would be potentially on her property.
So I would find that he acted negligently, um, but that, that it is an act of
negligence on behalf of Mr. Leach to have that particular rock retaining
wall on Ms. Leach—on Ms. Levack’s property.

CP 157-158.
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The trial court did not explain how the failure to obtain a permit for the rock wall
was negligent, while Leach’s failure to obtain a permit for the other two walls was not. It
also did not explain how Leach’s complete abdication or responsibility for and
indifference to where his contractor placed the walls applied to the rock wall, but not the
other walls which the contractor built over the Pipe to Pipe line.

The lack of a finding on a factual issue is the equivalent to a finding against the
party that has the burden of proof. See, e.g., In Re: the Welfare of A. B., 168 Wn.2d 908,
927 940 and fn. 42, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010). Here, Leach had the burden of establishing
by clear and convincing evidence that he did not take a calculated risk, act in bad faith, or
act with indifference with regard to the boundary and setbacks from the boundary in
locating the encroaching walls. Arnold, 75 Wn.2d at 152. Because the trial court made
no such finding, Leach failed to prove what was necessary to establish the first Arnold
element. The trial court’s findings do not support its conclusion that Leach proved each
part of the first Arnold element by clear and convincing evidence, and do not support its
judgment compelling Ms. Levack to convey additional property beyond the line of
adverse possession to Leach.

2. In addition, the evidence in the record does not support the trial

court’s factual findings. and the trial court’s factual findings do not support the trial
court’s legal conclusion, that Leach had shown the other Arnold elements by clear and

convincing evidence.

In addition, the evidence in the record does not support the trial court’s factual
findings, and the trial court’s factual findings do not support the trial court’s legal
conclusion, that Leach had shown the other Arnold elements by clear and convincing

evidence.
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Arnold requires a person who builds a structure encroaching on another’s property
to show each of the following in order to permit the trial court to withhold an injunction
requiring removal of the encroaching structure:

(2) the damage to the land owner was slight and the benefit
of removal equally small; (3) there was ample remaining
room for a structure suitable for the area and no real
limitation on the property’s future use; (4) it is impractical
to move the structure as built; and (5) there is an enormous
disparity in resulting hardships.

The second and third elements required Leach to show that the damage to the
landowner was “slight,” and the benefit of removal equally small, and that there is ample
remaining room for a structure suitable for the area and no real limitation on the
property’s future use. The only factual finding which the trial court made that addressed
these issues is Finding of Fact 36. This Finding does not state any “facts” at all. It
instead offers the conclusion that:

36. The encroachment of the poured concrete wall face and
footing and the cottage rock wall face past the Pipe to Pipe

line do not have any material impact on the value or use of
Lot 8; the impacts are de minimis at best.

Here, the trial court’s judgment, if left undisturbed, leaves Ms. Levack with a
narrow lot less than 50 feet wide. At the center of the lot—exactly at the location where
a potential house would have to be located—there is an eight foot tall, improperly
constructed concrete wall right on the property line. The wall has developed cracks, and
is failing. Despite this, the trial court granted Ms. Levack no right to require Leach to
repair this wall.

The presence of this eight-foot-tall, failing concrete wall built right at the border

of her property in fact substantially impacts Ms. Levack’s potential use of Lot 8. Even if
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it were repaired, Mason County would forbid Ms. Levack from performing any
excavation on her property for a distance equal to the height of the wall. RP 154:17-21.

Leach also failed to present clear and convincing evidence about the walls’ impact
on the value of Ms. Levack’s property. Ms. Levack presented the testimony of an
appraiser who opined that the walls had substantially impacted the value of her property.
RP 917-974, esp. 944:25-945:19 (the presence of walls has diminished value of Levack
property by 30 to 35 percent or by $35,500 to $42,000).

Leach offered competing testimony of a real estate broker. RP 825-877. But real
estate brokers are statutorily prohibited from offering appraisal testimony.
RCW 18.140.020(1) (“No person other than a state-certified or state-licensed real estate
appraiser may receive compensation of any form for a real estate appraisal or an appraisal
review).

The legislature has authorized licensed real estate brokers or salespersons only to
give a “broker’s price opinion,” which is an “oral or written report of property value that
is prepared by a real estate broker or salesperson licensed under Chapter 18.85 RCW.”
RCW 18.140.020(6); 18.140.010(4). However, the statute requires a real estate broker or
salesperson offering such a price opinion to affirmatively provide a disclaimer:

However, if the broker’s price opinion is written, or given as evidence in

any legal proceeding, and is issued to a person who is not a prospective

seller, buyer, lessor, or lessee as the only intended user, then the broker’s

price opinion shall contain a statement, in an obvious location within the

written document or specifically and affirmatively in spoken testimony,

that substantially states: “This broker’s price opinion is not an appraisal as

defined in Chapter 18.140 RCW and is prepared by a real estate licensee,

licensed under Chapter 18.85 RCW, who is not also state-certified or
state-licensed as a real estate appraiser under Chapter 18.14 RCW.”

Here, the broker failed to make the statutorily required disclosure, and

Ms. Levack’s trial counsel timely objected to the trial court’s consideration of the
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broker’s opinions based on his failure to make the required disclosure. RP 849:19-
850:21. And in any event, under the statute, Leach’s expert was only qualified to offer an
opinion as to the likely sale price of the property in its existing condition—something he
expressly declined to do. RP 838:2-8. The broker was statutorily not qualified to offer
an opinion as to the impact in value to Ms. Levack’s property caused by the existence of
an improperly constructed, eight foot tall, failing concrete retaining wall built right at the
border of the property. The trial court erred in admitting and relying on his testimony.

The trial court should not have considered Leach’s expert’s opinion. The trial
court abused its discretion in preferring the opinion of an unqualified real estate
professional over that of a state-certified appraiser, especially considering Leach had the
burden of proof by clear and convincing evidence. The trial court’s finding that the
walls had no impact on the value of Ms. Levack’s property is not supported by evidence
in the record, and the trial court accordingly abused its discretion in finding that Leach
had met this element of the Arnold test.

Finally, the trial court’s finding makes no sense. Setbacks exist for a reason.
Setbacks enhance the value and use of adjacent properties. That is why that this Court
has observed that “the equities must be very compelling indeed to avoid an injunction to
correct a clear violation of a zoning ordinance.” Radach, 39 Wn. App. at 199-200.

The existence of the walls that are both located within the setback and which
encroach over the boundary onto Ms. Levack’s property have had a material impact on
Ms. Levack’s use of Lot 8, because these walls “crowd” her property and reduce the area

on her property available for use as a building pad. Leach’s illegal construction of these
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walls has had a material impact on the value of Ms. Levack’s property, and there would
be a substantial benefit to Ms. Levack if they were removed.

The fourth Arnold factor required Leach to show, by clear and convincing
evidence, that it would be impractical to move the walls as built. The trial court entered a
single finding relevant to this issue, which stated:

35. The impact to Leach if the court were to order removal
of all encroachments past the Pipe to Pipe line would be
significant. Removal of such encroachments would require
removal of the rock buttress, poured concrete wall, and the
cottage block wall, an effort which would cost
approximately $40,000, and perhaps much more. The
removal would also risk damage to the Leach residence and
its foundation, and risk injury to Lot 8 as well. Moving the
poured concrete wall would be impractical regardless of

whether or not the rock buttress remains in place or is
removed.

There are two reasons why this Finding lacks support in the evidence. First,
Mason County will require Leach to remove the walls, whether it is “practical” for Leach
to do so or not. Because the County has effectively required Leach to remove the walls,
as a matter of law, the Court erred in finding it “impracticable” for Leach to do so.

Second, as to the cottage block wall, the trial court’s finding is not based on
evidence in the record. Leach could easily remove the cottage blocks, perform the
necessary excavation, and replace the blocks at the setback. There is simply no evidence,
of any kind in the record suggesting that Leach would encounter any difficulty in moving
his cottage block wall to the appropriate setback line.

Finally, Leach failed to show, by clear and convincing evidence, the fifth Arnold
factor: that there is an enormous disparity in the resulting hardships. Because the trial
court made no express finding on this issue, its findings do not support its conclusion that

Leach was entitled to relief under Arnold.
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The trial court abused its discretion in concluding that Leach had met the
elements necessary to obtain relief under Arnold v. Milani. The trial court should have
ordered Leach to remove all the walls which he constructed in violation of setback
requirements. The trial court should not have compelled Ms. Levack to, in effect, sell
Leach an additional portion of her property in order to permit him to keep the walls he
had illegally constructed right at the boundary between their two properties.

IX. CONCLUSION

Leach built the walls at issue in this appeal without obtaining permits, without
proper engineering, and in flagrant violation of setbacks. The trial court should have
ordered Leach to remove these walls. At a minimum, the trial court should have
recognized that Mason County would require Leach to remove the walls. The trial court
abused its discretion in ordering Ms. Levack to convey property to Leach beyond the line
which the trial court established as the boundary. The Court should reverse, and remand

to the trial court with instructions that it require Leach to remove all three walls.
DATED this 3rd day of May 2013.

OWENS DAVIES FRISTOE
TAYLOR & SCHYLTZ, P.S.

. — ——
Matthew B. Edwards, WSBA No. 18332
Attorney for Plaintiff Levack Family Trust,
Ellen Levack, Trustee, and Ellen Levack,
individually
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X. APPENDIX
A. Pictures of concrete wall with Leach RV (covered), rock wall, and cottage
block. Trial Ex.’s 29 and 31.
B. Survey. Trial Ex. 3.
C. Notice of Correction. Trial Ex. 17.

D. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Judgment. CP 7-22.
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1. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter came before the Hon. Amber Finlay for a bench trial from January 26
— February 2, 2012.  Plaintiffs were represented by Scott M. Ellerby of Mills Myers
Swartling, and defendants were represented by John H. Wiegenstein of Heller
Wiegenstein PLLC. Plaintiffs alleged causes of action for (1) Trespass and (2) Common
Law and Equitable Indemnification, and sought relief in the form of damages and to
quiet title to certain real property. Defendants asserted counterclaims of (1) adverse
possessidn and (2) mutual recognition and acquiescence, and sought to quiet title to the
disputed property in defendants’ favor. The court heard testimony, considered exhibits
admitted into evidence, and considered the briefing and argument of counsel.

On April 25, 2012, the court rendered an oral decision on the claims asserted by
the parties. On May 31, 2012 the court rendered a supplemental oral decision on
defendant’s counterclaim of mutual recognition and acquiescence. The court considered
further briefing and argument on October 5, 2012 and based on same, revised its April
25, 2012 oral decision in certain respects. Based on the evidence presented at trial, the
court makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Plaintiff Ellen Levack and her then-husband Robert Levack purchased real
property described as Lot 8, Fawn Lake No. 6, as per Volume 7 of Plats, page
44, records of Mason County, Washington (“Lot 8”) from Ronald and
Donetta Frederick in 1998. Robert Levack died prior to commencement of
this action. The evidence at trial established that Ellen and Robert Levack
transferred title to Lot 8 to the Levack Family Trust. Plaintiff Ellen Levack is

the trustee of Levack Family Trust.
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 3

Defendant John Leach is the owner of real property described as Lot 9, Fawn
Lake No. 6, as per Volume 7 of Plats, page 44, records of Mason County,
Washington (“Lot 9”).  John Leach and his then-wife Marilyn Leach
purchased Lot 9 from Allen and Cleo Cooper in 1996. Marilyn Leach died
after this action was commenced, but prior to trial.

At the time the Leaches purchased Lot 9, there was a metal pipe located near
the northwest corner of Lot 8 near Crescent Drive (“Road Pipe™), and another
metal pipe located at the edge of Fawn Lake itself near the southwest corner
of Lot 8 (“Lake Pipe”). These pipes had been in place since at least 1985,
when the Fredericks purchased Lot 8 from Ed Johnston. These pipes were
and are readily visible to anyone who looked for them.

At the time the Fredericks purchased Lot 8 in 1985, there was a wood and
wire fence running along a line between the Road Pipe. and LakePipe. The
fence was immediately to the east (Lot 8) side of the line that ran from the
Road Pipe to the LakePipe (the “Pipe to Pipe Line™). This fence was readily
observable to anyone on Lot 8 or Lot 9, or to anyone driving along Crescent
Drive.

In approximately 1992, the Fredericks replaced this fence with a new fence
constructed of wood and concrete blocks. This new fence was built in the
same location as the old fence. This fence was readily observable to anyone
on Lot 8 or Lot 9, or to anyone driving along Crescent Drive.

Both the original wood and wire fence, and the new fence, were treated as
boundary fences by the owners of Lot 8 and Lot 9, from at least 1985 until
the new fence was removed in late 1998 or early 1999.

Ellen Levack and her deceased husband Robert Levack purchased Lot 7,

EDMONDS, WA98020-4121
(425) 778-2525
(425) 778-2566 FAX
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immediately to the east of and adjacent to Lot 8, in approximately 1967,
Ellen Levack has owned Lot 7 continuously since that time. Beginning in
the late 1960s, and continuing to at least April 2009, Ellen and Robert Levack
and their family members visited Lot 7 and stayed there for day and weekend
trips and short vacations. Over that same period, Ellen and Robert Levack
constructed some improvements on Lot 7, and performed landscaping work
on Lot 7.
From the late 1960s until the 1980s, Ellen Levack’s parents owned Lot 11,
which is two lots west of Lot 9. During that period, Ellen Levack was
familiar with the fences present between Lots 7 and 8, and between Lots 8
and 9, and with the general appearance of Lots 8 and 9 and indications of
landscaping, maintenance, and improvements on Lots 8 and 9.
Up until the time the fence was removed in late 1998 or early 1999, Ellen
Levack never considered tile land on the Lot 9 side of the fence (either the
older wood and wire fence, or the new wood and concrete block replacement
fence installed by the Fredericks) to be her property or a part of Lot 8.
During the time the Fredericks owned Lot 8, they used and maintained the
property right up to the fence next to Lot 9, made improvements with respect
to that fence, and in all respects treated the property up to and including the
fence as their own.
When the Fredericks purchased Lot 8, they were aware of the Road Pipe and
LakePipe, and during their ownership treated those pipes as the corners of
Lot 8. The Fredericks did not consider the land to the west of the Pipe to
Pipe Line to be part of Lot 8, or otherwise to be their land.
During the time the Coopers owned Lot 9, the lot was vacant. The Coopers
EDMONDS, WA98020-4121

(425) 778-2525
(425) 778-2566 FAX
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15.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 5

performed clearing and brush cutting up to the fence on Lot 8. The Coopers
also designed and installed a septic system on Lot 9, and did so with regard to
the fence as being the boundary with Lot 8. The Coopers used and
maintained the property right up to the fence, and in all respect treated the
property up to the fence as their own.

When the Coopers purchased Lot 9, they were aware of the Road Pipe and
LakePipe, and during their ownership treated those pipes as the comers of
Lot 9.

When the Leaches purchased Lot 9 from the Coopers in 1996, the Coopers
showed the Leaches the Road Pipe and LakePipe and advised the Leaches
that these marked the property comners. At that time, the concrete block and
wood fence installed by the Fredericks was in place.

From 1985 up until approximately November 1998, the acts of the Coopers
and their predecessors in clearing, brush cutting, and occupying Lot 9 up to
the fence along the Pipe to Pipe Line , were:

a. open and obvious, being visible and known to or discoverable by
the owners of Lot 8, and in fact were observed by the Fredericks
and Ellen Levack on many occasions throughout that time frame;

b. actual and uninterrupted;

c. exclusive;

d. hostile; and

e. continuous.

During that time frame, Lot 9 was vacant. The use made of Lot 9 up to the
fence by the Coopers and their predecessors, and their exercise of dominion
and control up to the fence, was of the kind a true owner would make,

EDMONDS, WA980204121
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considering the location of Lot 9, its undeveloped status, and the nature of the
FawnLake development.
Beginning in 1998, the Leaches moved forward with design and planning for
construction of a residence on Lot 9, and in doing so relied on the Pipe to
Pipe Line as being the property boundary. The Leaches contracted with
Evergreen Builders, a business operated by John Reidel, to build the
residence and construct the various related improvements to Lot 9. During
construction, the Leaches lived in Federal Way and were only at Lot 9 on a
sporadic basis.
Clearing, grading, and excavation for the Leach construction project began
no later than November 1998. During that work, and prior to April 7, 1999,
soils were excavated and graded along the length of the Pipe to Pipe Line,
arid in such a way that soils on the Lot 8 side of the Pipe to Pipe Line were
disturbed and covered with excavation spoils from Lot 9. This excavation
and grading work included that needed for placement of the footings for a
poured concrete retaining wall that was to be located up against the Pipe to
Pipe Line . During this same period, portions of the concrete block and wood
fence were removed, with permission for that being given by Ellen Levack to
John Leach at John Leach’s request.
Footings for the poured concrete retaining wall were poured and in place by
April 25, 1999, in the area that had been cleared and graded in the preceding
months.  Construction of the remainder of the poured concrete retaining
wall occurred later, in May 1999 and thereafter.
During construction of the poured concrete retaining wall, Leach’s contractor
Reidel spoke with Ellen Levack and asked permission to install a rock
EDMONDS, WA98020-4121

(425) 778-2525
(425) 778-2566 FAX
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buttress on Lot 8 next to the poured wall, as a temporary measure. Ellen
Levack agreed to this, and Reidel constructed the rock buttress accordingly.
The Leaches were not aware of this permission from Levack, but after John
Leach saw the rock buttress he spoke to Reidel about it, and was told by
Reidel that Ellen Levack had given her permission for it. Reidel did not tell
John Leach that the permission was for a temporary period.
Within months after the poured concrete wall was complete, the Leaches
installed a shorter (lower) cottage block wall that ran more or less from the
south end of the poured concrete wall down to a point near the edge of
FawnLake. The Leaches placed this wall so as to follow and abut the Pipe to
Pipe Line .
Up until March 2009, when Ellen Levack obtained a survey of Lot 8 from
Holman & Associates, the poured conﬁretc wall, cottage block wall, and rock
buttress remained in place. During that time both the Leaches and the
Levacks treated the edge of the poured wall and cottage block wall as
defining the boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9; i.e., that the edges of those
walls were right at the boundary line.
From November 1998 up until the March 2009 survey, the acts of the
Leaches in clearing, excavating, and grading along and beyond the Pipe to
Pipe Line , constructing the poured concrete wall and cottage block wall, and
maintaining those structures, were:
a. open and obvious, being visible and known to or discoverable by
Ellen and Robert Levack, and in fact were observed by Ellen
Levack on many occasions throughout that time frame;
b. actual and uninterrupted;
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c. exclusive;
d. hostile, in that the Leaches treated the area in question as their own
as against the Levacks and the world; and

e. continuous.
The March 2009 survey showed that the poured concrete wall, rock buttress,
and cottage block wall all extended past the deeded boundary of Lot 8. The
survey also showed the Road Pipe and LakePipe. The survey did not show a
line between the Road Pipe and Lake Pipe, and so did not show whether the
poured concrete wall or cottage block wall extended past the Pipe to Pipe
Line onto Lot 8.
Ellen Levack’s first indication that the Pipe to Pipe Line was not the deeded
boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9, or that there were encroachments (other
than the rock buttress)onto Lot 8 beyond the deeded boundary, was the
March 2009 survey.
In late March or early April 2009, Ellen Levack communicated the March
2009 survey results to John Leach. This was the Leaches’ first notice that the
Pipe to Pipe Line did not match the deeded boundary line.
Ellen Levack, individually and as trustee of Levack Family Trust, filed this
lawsuit on April 7, 2009.
MasonCounty has jurisdiction over code enforcement at Lot 8 and Lot 9.
Prior to April 9, 2009, MasonCounty issued a Notice of Violation regarding
the poured concrete wall, based on deficiencies in permitting and/or alleged
deficiencies in construction.
Any code enforcement action that MasonCounty takes regarding the poured
concrete wall, or any other structure, can be taken only against the title owner
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of the land on which the structure exists, and not against a neighboring
property.
Based on the expert testimony from professional engineers retained by both
parties (James Ashley-Cole for Levack, and Jayne Nelson for Leach), the
poured concrete wall likely does not meet applicable codes for walls which
are more than four feet above grade. However, the poured concrete wall is
not at risk of any imminent failure. Based on the testimony from the experts,
the rock buttress, although not providing a quantifiable amount of lateral
support to the poured concrete wall, provides some support.
Subsequent analysis by Mr. Holman showed that (a) a portion of the face of
the poured concrete wall extended a maximum of about 3.5 inches past the
Pipe to Pipe Line, with the buried footing of the wall extending another 3
inches further under Lot 8, (b) a portion of the face of the cottage block wall
extended a maximum of about 20.5 inches past that line, and (c) a portion of
the rock buttress extended a maximum of 3 feet 9.5 inches past that line.
This information was not presented on the March 2009 survey map, and was
revealed for the first time during trial. This was the first time that Leach was
put on notice that any portion of the poured concrete wall or cottage block
wall extended past the Pipe to Pipe Line.
Lot 8 and Lot 9 are waterfront properties on FawnLake, which is a residential
area. The market value of Lot 9, assuming there were no encroachments and
assuming the deeded line defined the boundary with Lot 9, would be
approximately $119,000. Because of the nature of these lots, the most
appropriate way to value Lot 8 is on a “front foot” basis; i.e., so many dollars
per foot of water frontage. The deeded boundaries of Lot 8 provide 54.1 feet
EDMONDS, WA98020-4121

(425)778-2525
(425) 778-2566 FAX

HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC
144 RAILROAD AVENUE, SUITE 210

15



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

22

33,

34.

35.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 10

of water frontage. Thus, the “front foot” value of Lot § is $2,200 per front
foot.

As measured from the Pipe to Pipe Line , the maximum encroachment onto
Lot 8 is approximately 20.5 inches, not including the rock buttress. Applying
the $2,200 per front foot value, and assuming that the 20.5 inch
encroachment can be considered to impact Lot 8 all the way down to the edge
of FawnLake, this.results in a value of $3,000 for property impaired by the
encroachments — not including the rock buttress — that extend beyond the
Pipe to Pipe Line.

The Leaches did not act negligently, recklessly, orintentionally, or
“wrongfully” as that term is defined in RCW 4.24.630(1), with respect to the
location and construction of the poured concrete wall and cottage block wall,
or with respect to the fact that those walls (and the poured wall’s footing)
extend a few inches past the Pipe to Pipe Line . The Leaches were not aware
of these encroachments past the Pipe to Pipe Line until after this lawsuit was
filed.

Reidel was an independent contractor and installed the rock buttress on Lot 8
after discussing this with Ellen Levack. The Leaches did not install the rock
buttress or direct Reidel to do so. However, once the Leaches realized that
Riedel had installed the buttress, John Leach failed to obtain a clear

understanding from Levack as to exactly what Ellen Levack had agreed to,

i.e., the scope and extent of Ellen Levack’s permission. John Leach was

negligent in this regard, but did not act recklessly,intentionally, or
“wrongfully” as that term is defined in RCW 4.24.630(1).

The impact to Leach if the court were to order removal of all encroachments
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past the Pipe to Pipe Line would be significant. Removal of such
encroachments would require removal of the rock buttress, poured concrete
wall, and the cottage block wall, an effort which would cost approximately
$40,000, and perhaps much more. The removal would also risk damage to
the Leach residence and its foundation, and risk injury to Lot 8 as well.
Moving the poured concrete wall would be impractical regardless of whether
or not the rock buttress remains in place or is removed.

36. The encroachments of the poured concrete wall face and footing and the
cottage block wall face past the Pipe to Pipe Line do not have any material
impact on the value or use of Lot 8; the impacts are de minimisat best.

37. In the six years prior to trial of this case, and up through April 25, 2012, Ellen
Levack (either individually, or as trustee of Levack Family Trust) paid
property taxes on Lot 8 totaling $11,194.30. The portion of Lot 8 occupied
by the various structures beyond the deed line was not determined with
precision by any of the evidence, including expert testimony, presented at
trial. However, based on the evidence that was presented, the court finds
that this area was less than 5% of the total deeded area of Lot 8 as shown on
the March 2009 survey.

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the court makes the fol lowing
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The court has jurisdiction over the parties to, and subject matter of, this action.

2. From at least 1985, and continuously up to the time of the removal of the
fence in late 1998, the Pipe to Pipe Line was mutually recognized and
acquiesced in by the successive owners of Lots 8 and 9 (including the

Coopers, Fredericks, the Leaches, and the Levacks and/or Levack Family

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 11 HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 12

Trust) as the true and real boundary between Lots 8 and 9. This line was
certain, identifiable and visible by reference to the Road Pipe and LakePipe,
and also — during that entire time — by reference to the fence that existed along
the Pipe to Pipe Line . This continuous period was greater than 10 years.

Leach has established by clear, cogent and convincing evidence that the true,
legal boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9 is the Pipe to Pipe Line, under the

doctrine of mutual recognition and acquiescence.

. From at least 1985, and continuously up to the time of the removal of the

fence in late 1998, the owners of Lot 9 occupied the portion of Lot 8 up to the
fence, along the Pipe to Pipe Line , in a manner that was open, obvious, actual
hostile, exclusive, and continuous. This continuous period was greater than

10 years.

. From November 1998, and continuously up to the time of the filing of this

action on April 7, 2009, Leach occupied the portion of Lot 8 up to the fence,
along the Pipe to Pipe Line, in a manner that was open, obvious, actual

hostile, exclusive, and continuous. This continuous period was greater than

10 years.

. Leach has established by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence that the true,

legal boundary between lot 8 and Lot 9 is the Pipe to Pipe Line, under the
doctrine of adverse possession, based both on acts from 1985 to November

1998, and also, independently, on acts from November 1998 to April 7, 2009.

. Under the equitable analysis of Proctor v. Huntington, 169 Wn.2d 491 (2010),

and Amold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968), as interpreted by

the Proctor court, this court declines to issue an injunction requiring Leach to

remove the portions of the poured concrete wall and cottage block wall which
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND JUDGMENT - 13

encroach past the Pipe to Pipe Line, and which thus constitute a common law
trespass. The court instead elects to award damages of $ 3,000 to Levack, and
further directs that Leach shall pay the expense of a survey to locate a new
boundary line between Lot 8 and Lot 9, as determined by the court, which line
shall run from a point 0.79 feet east of the northwest corner of Lot 8, as shown
on the March 2009 survey, to a point 4.66 feet east of the southwest corner of
Lot 8, as shown on the March 2009 survey, and — in between those locations
— shall extend eastward to the extent necessary to enclose the cottage block
wall and the poured concrete wall (including footing).. This new boundary
(the “Adjudicated Boundary Line”) shall be the real, true, legal boundary
between Lot 8 and Lot 9. The survey shall be completed within 2 months of

entry of these Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

. Applying the Proctor analysis to the rock buttress, the court concludes that the

equities do not support leaving the buttress in place, because of the different
factual hiStory regarding the time and manner of placement of the buttress, the
permissive use of Lot 8 by Levack, and the knowledge Leach possessed at that
time. The rock buttress shall be removed at Leach’s expense. The court will
allow Leach until May 1, 2013 to conduct that work, giving consideration to
weather conditions and enginecriﬁg requirements for the work. The court will
reserve ruling on whether Levack must allow access across Lot 8 as needed
for the removal work.

The court further awards damages to plaintiffs for past property taxes paid on
the portion of Lot 8, as deeded, which falls within the Adjudicated Boundary
Line. The period of time for which the property owner may recover such past

taxes is the 6 years prior to the court’s decision of April 25, 2012. The court
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concludes that a fair and equitable estimate of this amount is 5% of the

$11,194.30 in past taxes paid. This amount is $559.72.

10. Plaintiffs’ claims to quiet title are dismissed, except for the area under the

rock buttress, which the court concludes is owned by Levack.
11. Plaintiffs’ claims for indemnity are dismissed.
12. Neither party is the substantially prevailing party in this action.
I1I. JUDGMENT

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law by, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that:

1. Judgment to quiet title is entered in favor of defendant John H. Leach , and
against plaintiffs Levack Family Trust and Ellen Levack, as follows:

A. The deeded boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9, as described
above, is hereby modified as follows: the boundary line shall run from a point 0.79 feet
east of the northwest corner of Lot 8, as shown on the March 2009 survey attached as
Exhibit A hereto, to a point 4.66 feet east of the southwest comer of Lot 8, as shown on
Exhibit A, and — in between those locations — shall extend eastward to the extent
necessary to enclose the cottage block wall and the poured concrete wall (including
footing). This new boundary (the “Adjudicated Boundary Line") shall be and is the real,

true, legal boundary between Lot 8 and Lot 9.

B. Leach shall pay the expense of a survey to locate the Adjudicated
Boundary Line, and recording fees for same. The survey shall be completed within 2

months of entry of this Judgment.

C.. The rock buttress shall be removed at Leach’s expense. Leach has until

May 1, 2013 to conduct that work, giy ideration—to—weather—conditions—and—
] 7/

en,gineer’mg—feq-uircmt:ms—fm-thc—workﬁ The court will reserve ruling on whether Levack
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must allow access across Lot 8 as needed for the removal work.

2. Judgment for money damages is entered in favor of plaintiffs, and against
defendant John H. Leaci'x, in the principal amount of $3,559.72;

3. The court declines to award taxable costs to either party.

4, The court shall retain jurisdiction over this action to ensure compliance with
the provisions of this judgment.

DONE in open court this day of _,2012.

Hon. Amber Finlay
Mason County Superior Court Judge

Presented by:

John H. Wiegenstein, WSBA #21201
HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC
Attorneys for John Leach

Approved as to form:

i
Scdf M. Ellerby, WSBA #16277
MILL MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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must allow access across Lot 8 as needed for the removal work.

2. Judgment for money damages is entered in favor of plaintiffs, and against
defendant John H. Leach, in the principal amount of $3,559.72;

3. The court declines to award taxable costs to either party.

4. The court shall retain jurisdiction over this action to ensure compliance with

the provisions of this judgment.
DONE in open court this QQ day of /D Farpber ,2012.

W
on. Amber Finlay
MasonCounty Superior Court Judge

Presented by:

-y

John H. Wiegenstein, WSBA #21201
LLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC
Attorneys for John Leach

Approved as to form:

Scott M. Ellerby, WSBA #16277
MILL MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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